THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION BY-LAW NO. 01-05-30

BEING A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PARTICIPATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION FIRE DEPARTMENT IN THE COUNTY MUTUAL AID PLAN

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, and the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, c. 4, Statutes of Ontario, 1997 authorize the councils of local municipalities to provide and/or receive fire protection services to or from other municipalities;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Township of Whitewater Region Fire Department be authorized to leave the limits of the municipality, at the discretion of the area Fire Chief or a fire department designate, to respond to calls from other fire departments authorized to participate in any County, Regional or District mutual aid plan established by a fire co-ordinator appointed by the Fire Marshall or any other similar reciprocal plan.
- This by-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third time and passed this 2001.

Reeve

CIOTA